RESOLUTION NO. 2022-29

A RESOLUTION FOR THE CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF THE NEED TO MOVE GAS LINES AND APPURTANCES BELONGING TO SOURCE GAS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Mills has a franchise agreement with Source Gas, formerly known as Kinder Morgan Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Franchise Agreement provides the following:

In the event that at any time hereafter said Municipality shall lawfully elect to change or alter the grade of any street, alley or public place, or to construct new or additional water or sewer lines, Municipality shall notify Grantee of any proposed changes affecting Grantee's use of such street, alley or public place and thereafter permit Grantee to participate in the planning of such change, alteration or new construction in an effort to mitigate the financial impact of any such project on Grantee. The Town shall make reasonable efforts to mitigate the financial impact of any such project on the Grantee. Grantee, upon being directed by resolution of the Mayor and Town Council of said Municipality so to do, shall, where the same becomes necessary by reason of said change of grade or construction of water or sewer lines, move or relay its mains or service pipes at Grantee's sole cost and expense. Except in emergency situations, if the Town does not confer with the Grantee within a reasonable time prior to the development of final construction documents of any Town project which may require the Grantee to relocate its facilities, such Grantee relocation expenses shall be paid by the Town.

and;

WHEREAS, the City of Mills has the need to change, alter and construct certain waterlines that will impact Source Gas' lines within the City of Mills; and

WHEREAS, the franchise agreement requires a "resolution of the Mayor and City Council . . . so to do".

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved that the Mayor is hereby authorized, in concert with the City Engineer, to provide with specificity information to Source Gas on the lines and appurtenances belonging to Source Gas which will need to be moved, with the same to occur within thirty (30) days of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS ______ day of June, 2022.

Mayor, Seth Coleman

Councilman, Sara McCarthy

Councilman, Darla R. Ives

Councilman, James Hollander

Councilman, Brad Neumiller

ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk, Alyssa Hartmann

CERTIFICATE

I, Alyssa Hartmann, Deputy City Clerk, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City of Mills at a public meeting held on June 14, 2022, and that the meeting was held accordingly to law; and that said Resolution has been duly entered in the record of the City of Mills.

Deputy City Clerk, Alyssa Hartmann